

Nos. 21-1484 and 22-51

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STATE OF ARIZONA, STATE OF NEVADA,  
STATE OF COLORADO, THE METROPOLITAN  
WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NAVAJO NATION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NAVAJO NATION, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR STATE PETITIONERS**

---

---

RITA P. MAGUIRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
RITA P. MAGUIRE, ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC  
4139 North 49th Place  
Phoenix, AZ 85018  
(602) 277-2197  
rmaguire@azwaterlaw.com  
*Attorney for Petitioner State of Arizona*

[Additional counsel listed on  
signature page]

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. HISTORY OF <i>ARIZONA V. CALIFORNIA</i> ...	2
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY OF THE CASE ....	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. THIS COURT HAS EXCLUSIVE JURIS- DICTION TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE NATION HAS A WATER RIGHT IN THE MAINSTREAM .....	18
A. The Consolidated Decree Retains Ju- risdiction in this Court.....	20
B. The Doctrine of Prior Exclusive Juris- diction Precludes the District Court from Exercising Jurisdiction .....	21
C. The Ninth Circuit Opinion under- mines the security and reliability of the established Mainstream water rights .....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. The Ninth Circuit Opinion imposes upon the Secretary of Interior the duty to make an <i>ex parte</i> allocation of Mainstream water to the Nation, thereby circumventing the exclusive and retained jurisdiction of this Court .....	25
II. THE COMMON LAW “WINTERS DOCTRINE” CANNOT CREATE A FIDUCIARY DUTY OF THE UNITED STATES TO PROTECT AND PRESERVE THE NATION’S UNPROVEN CLAIM TO THE MAINSTREAM .....	26
A. The judicially created <i>Winters</i> doctrine cannot give rise to a federal fiduciary obligation to assess, quantify and protect the Nation’s unproven claim to Mainstream water .....	30
B. The “Law of the River” imposes no affirmative fiduciary obligation on the Secretary of the Interior to manage the Mainstream for the benefit of the Nation’s claimed <i>Winters</i> right.....	36
C. The injunctive relief sought by the Nation cannot address the harm alleged, as the Nation’s only avenue available to attain a reserved right to Colorado River water is the reopening of the Decree, which is subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of this Court .....	40
CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 368 U.S. 917 (1961).....	5
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 368 U.S. 950 (1962).....	6
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	2, 4, 6
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 340 (1964).....	6, 20, 38
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 439 U.S. 419 (1979).....	7, 20
<i>Arizona v. California (Arizona II)</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 466 U.S. 144 (1984).....	9, 20
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	9
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 531 U.S. 1 (2000).....	20
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 150 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Arizona</i> , 440 U.S. 59 (1979).....	21
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 294 (1902).....	27
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943).....	34
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation District v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	23
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. United States</i> , 750 F.3d 863 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29, 32, 38
<i>Flanigan v. Arnaiz</i> , 143 F.3d 540 (9th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Hill v. United States</i> , 571 F.2d 1098 (9th Cir. 1978).....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kline v. Burke Const. Co.</i> , 260 U.S. 226 (1922).....	22
<i>Lapin v. Shulton, Inc.</i> , 333 F.2d 169 (9th Cir. 1964), <i>cert. denied</i> , 379 U.S. 904 (1964).....	22
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	27
<i>Mann Mfg., Inc. v. Hortex, Inc.</i> , 439 F.2d 403 (5th Cir. 1971) .....	22
<i>Menominee Tribe of Indians v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 404 (1968) .....	34
<i>Morongo Band of Mission Indians v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 161 F.3d 569 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	38
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017).....	42
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 26 F.4th 794 (9th Cir. 2022).....	1
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 996 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Nevada v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 110 (1983).....	38
<i>Palmer v. Texas</i> , 212 U.S. 118 (1909).....	22
<i>Shoshone Bannock Tribes v. Reno</i> , 56 F.3d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	22, 31
<i>State Eng’r v. S. Fork Band of the Te-Moak Tribe of W. Shoshone Indians</i> , 339 F.3d 804 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	22
<i>Treadaway v. Acad. of Motion Picture Arts &amp; Sciences</i> , 783 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	22



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Uintah Ute Indians of Utah v. United States</i> , 28 Fed. Cl. 768 (1993).....	33
<i>United States v. Alpine Land &amp; Reservoir Co.</i> , 174 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 1999).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Flute</i> , 808 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2015).....	32
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mitchell (Mitchell I)</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	17, 34, 35, 39
<i>United States v. Mitchell (Mitchell II)</i> , 463 U.S. 206 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation (Navajo I)</i> , 537 U.S. 488 (2003) .....	17, 27, 28, 35, 39
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation (Navajo II)</i> , 556 U.S. 287 (2009) .....	28, 29, 37, 39
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	23
<i>United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe</i> , 537 U.S. 465 (2003) .....	28, 29, 34, 40
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908)....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

U.S. Constitution Art. III, § 2, cl. 2.....	21
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	29, 31, 32
28 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Indian Tucker Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1505 .....	27, 28, 31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 4321 .....	11
Boulder Canyon Project Act, 43 U.S.C. § 617.....	3, 9, 37
43 U.S.C. § 617c.....	3
Colorado River Basin Project Act, 43 U.S.C. § 1521.....	38
1934 Boundary Act, § 1, 48 Stat. 960 .....	34
1944 Mexican Water Treaty, 59 Stat. 1219 (1944).....	2
Navajo Utah Water Rights Settlement Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-260, div. FF, tit. XI, § 1102, 134 Stat. 1181 (2020).....	11, 36
Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-11, tit. X, subtit. B, 123 Stat. 911 (2009).....	36
1922 Colorado River Compact art. II, reprinted in 70 Cong. Rec. 324 (Dec. 10, 1928) .....	37
Treaty with the Navajo (1849 Treaty), 9 Stat. 974 .....	33
Treaty with the Navajo (1868 Treaty), 15 Stat. 667 .....	<i>passim</i>
